

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

-----X

IN RE COMMITTEE TO STOP AIRPORT EXPANSION,  
PAT TRUNZO, JR., and PAT TRUNZO III

Petitioners.

-----X

**PETITION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF WRIT OF  
MANDAMUS ON BEHALF OF COMMITTEE TO STOP AIRPORT  
EXPANSION, PAT TRUNZO, JR., and PAT TRUNZO III**

LAW OFFICE OF SHEILA D. JONES

Sheila D. Jones

P.O. Box 42532

Washington, D.C. 20015

[sdjones.env.law@gmail.com](mailto:sdjones.env.law@gmail.com)

*Attorney for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. FACTUAL STATEMENT .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Introduction .....	8
B. The Petitioners Have a Clear and Indisputable Right to the Relief Sought With Respect to the Rule 24(a)(2) Submission .....	10
1. The District Court Exceeded Its Jurisdiction When It Failed to Follow Circuit Precedent Regarding Rule 24(a)(2).....	11
2. The District Court’s Attempt to Distinguish <i>Crouse-Hinds</i> Is Unavailing .....	15
3. The District Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion When It Ruled that the Petitioners Do Not Meet the Rule 24(a)(2) Criteria.....	17
a. The Petitioners’ Interests Are Direct and Substantial ....	17
b. The Petitioners’ Interests Are Legally Protectable.....	23
C. The Petitioners Have a Clear and Indisputable Right to the Relief Requested Regarding the Permitted Scope of Their Participation as Intervenors .....	24
1. The District Court Exceeded Its Authority When It Granted Permissive Intervention but Limited the Petitioners’ Participation to Filing a Responsive Brief if an Original Party Files a Dispositive Brief .....	24
D. The Petitioners Have No Other Adequate Means to Attain the Relief They Seek .....	25

E. Issuance of the Requested Writ Is Appropriate Under the  
Circumstances .....27

V. CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Balintulo v. Daimler AG*,  
727 F.3d 174, 187 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 27, 29

*Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland*,  
346 U.S. 379 (1953).....10

*Brennan v. N.Y.C. Board of Education*,  
260 F. 3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 21, 22

*Cheney v. District Court for the District of Columbia*,  
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....10

*Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.*,  
634 F. 2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980)..... *Passim*

*IBM v. Edelstein*,  
526 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1976).....26

*In re Long Island Lighting Co.*,  
129 F.3d 268, 270 (2d Cir. 1997).....10

*In re S.E.C. ex rel Glotzer*,  
374 F.3d 184, 187 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

*In re United States*,  
10 F.3d 931,933 (2d Cir. 1993).....10

*In Re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation*,  
594 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010).....28

*Investment Properties Intern. Limited v. IOS Limited*,  
459 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1972).....25

*Kescoli v. Babbitt*,  
101 F. 3d 1304 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)..... 16, 19, 20

*Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.*,  
718 F. 3d 138, 154 n. 17 (2d Cir. 2013).....11

<i>Linde v. Arab Bank</i> , 706 F.3d 92, 107 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathway</i> , 520 F. 2d 1324, 1325 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 903 (1976).....	11, 13
<i>Mastercard Intern. Inc. v. Visa Intern. Service Ass’n</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Richardson Greenshields Securities, Inc. v. Lau</i> , 825 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1987).....	24, 25
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	10, 28
<i>Shields v. Barrow</i> , 58 U.S. 130 (1854).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370, 390 (1987).....	8, 9, 27
<i>Washington Elec. Coop. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10, 17, 21-23
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978).....	9
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1651(a) .....	27
49 U.S.C. § 47107(a)(16).....	4
Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, as amended, 49 U.S.C. §§ 47101-47131.....	3
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4335.....	3

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 24(a)(2) ..... 7, 17  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 24(b).....7

**Regulations**

14 C.F.R. § 151.5(a) ..... 4  
14 C.F.R. § 152.107(c)(3) ..... 4  
14 C.F.R. Part 152 ..... 3
